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Facilitator: 
Dave Anderson Kleinschmidt Associates dave.anderson@kleinschmidtusa.com (205) 981-4547 
Members: 
Name Organization E-mail Work Phone 
Aaron Small  US Coast Guard Auxiliary  arsbhs@bellsouth.net   
Alan Axson  Columbia Fire Department  cfdwaxson@columbiasc.net   
Alan Stuart  KA  alan.stuart@kleinschmidtusa.com   
Alison Guth  KA  alison.guth@kleinschmidtusa.com   
Amanda Hill  USFWS  amanda_hill@fws.gov   
Bill Argentieri  SCE&G  bargentieri@scana.com   

Bill Marshall  Lower Saluda Scenic River Advisory Council, 
DNR  marshallb@dnr.sc.gov   

Bill Mathias  LMA/LMPS  bill25@sc.rr.com   
Charlene Coleman  American Whitewater  cheetahtrk@yahoo.com   
Dave Anderson  Kleinschmidt Associates  dave.anderson@kleinschmidtusa.com   
David C. Price  Lake Murray Power Squadron  pricedc@dhec.sc.gov   
Dick Christie  SCDNR  dchristie@infoave.net   
Edward D. Schnepel  LMA  eschnepel@sc.rr.com   
George Duke  LMHC  kayakduke@bellsouth.net   

Gerrit Jobsis  Coastal Conservation League & American 
Rivers  

gerritj@scccl.org; 
gjobsis@americanrivers.org   

Jennifer O'Rourke  South Carolina Wildlife Federation  jenno@scwf.org   
Jerry Wise  Lake Murray Power Squadron  meddynamic@aol.com   
Jim Devereaux  SCE&G  jdevereaux@scana.com   
John and Rob 
Altenberg  Sea Tow  seatowlakemurray@seatow.com   

Joy Downs  LMA elymay2@aol.com   
Karen Kustafik  City of Columbia Parks and Recreation  kakustafik@columbiasc.net   
Ken Uschelbec  US Coast Guard Auxiliary  colkenu@aol.com   
Kenneth G. Fox  LMA  skfox@sc.rr.com   
Larry Turner  SCDHEC  turnerle@dhec.sc.gov   
Lee Barber  LMA  lbarber@sc.rr.com   
Malcolm Leaphart  Trout Unlimited  malcolml@mailbox.sc.edu   
Mark Leao  USFWS  mark_leao@fws.gov   
Michael Waddell  TU - Saluda River Chapter  mwaddell@esri.sc.edu   
Mike Gillis  EMS    
Miriam S. Atria  Capitol City Lake Murray Country    miriam@lakemurraycountry.com   
Norm Nicholson  Lexington Resident Deputy  larana@mindspring.com   
Norm Ferris  Trout Unlimited  norm@sc.rr.com   
Patrick Moore  SCCCL AR  patrickm@scccl.org   
Ralph Crafton LMA  crafton@usit.net   
Randy Mahan  SCANA  rmahan@scana.com   
Roger Hovis Richland County Emergency Services rogerhovis@richlandonline.com  
Steve Bell  Lake Murray Watch  bellsteve9339@bellsouth.net   
Suzanne Rhodes SC Wildlife Federation  suzrhodes@juno.com   
Tom Eppink  SCANA Services, Inc.  teppink@scana.com   
Tommy Boozer  SCE&G  tboozer@scana.com   

 
 
 



Safety Resource Conservation Group Work Plan 
Saluda River Project 

 
09-08-06 FINAL 
 

Page 2 of 4 

Mission Statement 
 
The Mission of the Safety Resource Conservation Group (SRCG) is, through good faith 
cooperation, to make Lake Murray and the lower Saluda River as safe as reasonably 
possible for the public.  The objective is to develop a consensus-based Recreational 
Safety Plan proposal for inclusion in the FERC license application.  This will be 
accomplished by gathering or developing data relevant to Saluda Hydroelectric Project 
safety-related interests/issues, seek to understand those interests/issues and that data, and 
consider all such interests/issues and data relevant to and significantly affecting safety on 
Lake Murray and the lower Saluda River. 
 
Lower Saluda River Identified Issues 
 
• river level fluctuations and their effect on safety 

o lack of advance public information system and improvement of 
communications concerning changes in river flows in the lower Saluda River 

o enhancement of a public warning/notification system (warning devices) for 
river users during unannounced changes in river flows in the lower Saluda 
River 

o ingress/egress to potentially hazardous areas and its effect on rescue resources 
(e.g., Mill Race) 

o rate of change on the lower Saluda River for recreational safety 
• systematic collection of accident data on the river 
 
Lake Murray Identified Issues 
 
• lake levels and their effect on safety 
• lake level fluctuations and their effect on safety 
• boat traffic/congestion in cove areas related to nearby shoreline development 
• placement and maintenance of shoal markers 
• power lines impeding sail boat navigation 
• water quality and its effect on safety (addressed by WQRCG) 
• amphibious aircraft using Lake Murray 
• systematic collection of accident data on the lake 
 
RCG Responsibilities 
 
• Identifying specific areas where lake levels and fluctuations may be adversely 

affecting safety at the lake, including the nature and timing of the effect (e.g., shoal 
areas). 

• Working with the Operations Resource Conservation Group to identify “reasonable” 
(based on hydrologic, structural, and other limitations identified) changes and 
alternatives for modifying project operations, including operations that affect safety 
on the lake and lower Saluda River. 
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• Identifying any studies that should be performed to identify and/or evaluate possible 
changes to Project operations (e.g., flow studies on the river). 

• Presenting a range of reasonable alternatives or recommendations to the Saluda 
Hydro Relicensing Group (SHRG) regarding possible modifications to current Project 
operations (e.g., flow rate recommendations for public safety concerns). 

• Reviewing recommendations from the Resource Conservation Groups for 
compatibility with the Recreational Safety Plan. 

• Developing a Recreational Safety Plan for Lake Murray and the lower Saluda River 
that addresses all of the “Identified Issues.” 

• Developing a public information/warning system (warning devices) for unannounced 
changes in river flows in the lower Saluda River (including a phone call to Rescue 
One—Columbia Fire Department and E911 centers). 

• Identifying needed information products/systems/facilities to increase public 
awareness of potential hazards and necessary precautions 

 
Tasks and Products 
 
• Task 1 – Review the operational constraints and current operations of the Saluda 

Project (see Initial Consultation Document). 
• Task 2 – Determine how current Project operations affect safety. 

o Meeting Notes 
• Task 3 – Review applicable laws governing boating use. 

o 01-17-06 Memo; 02-14-06 Presentation 
• Task 4 – Identify and invite safety-related organizations concerned with Lake Murray 

and/or the lower Saluda River to participate in the Safety Resource Conservation 
Group. 

o RCG Membership List; Safety Organizations and Responsibilities 
• Task 5 – Review stakeholder requests for particular studies and/or enhancement 

measures to ensure that these are incorporated into study planning, if applicable (e.g., 
flow studies related to safety on the lower Saluda River). 

o Final Study Plans 
• Task 6 – Develop and recommend operations scenarios to the Operations RCG for 

analysis.  These scenarios should reflect initial thinking on potential solutions and be 
designed to narrow the focus of Task 11 below.  Analysis by the Operations RCG will 
focus on an assessment of potential safety impacts associated with any suggested 
changes to operations. 

o RCG Recommendations 
• Task 7 – Discuss results of the Operations RCG analyses. 
• Task 8 – Develop study designs/methods/plans and review agreed upon studies, 

literature reviews, etc, if necessary. 
o Final Study Plans 

• Task 9 – Identify high use areas of the river for inclusion in the rising water warning 
system. 

o LSR Map of High Use Areas 
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• Task 10 – Identify safety concerns that can possibly be resolved outside of the 
relicensing process. 

o Safety Program 
• Task 11 – Provide safety-related recommendations for Project operations and 

recreation access, facilities, and use to be considered in conjunction with all 
ecological and recreational issues. 

o RCG Recommendations 
• Task 12 – Develop a consensus based Safety Plan for the Saluda Project that 

addresses all of the issues and tasks identified above. 
o Safety Plan 

 
Schedule 
 
Late 2005/Early 2006—Finalize Mission Statement and Work Plan 
Mid-2006—Complete identification of studies, literature reviews, etc. that need to be 
completed to address issues and tasks identified in the Work Plan 
Late 2006—Begin compilation of existing information, review preliminary study results, 
and draft an outline of the Recreational Safety Plan 
2007—Complete any studies identified in Task 9 and review results; draft 
recommendations to SHRG, complete draft Recreational Safety Plan 
2008—Finalize Recreational Safety Plan and provide comments on Draft License 
Application 


